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Reuben Yeroushalmi (SBN 193981)
Daniel D. Cho (SBN 105409)

Ben Yeroushalmi (SBN 232540)
YEROUSHALMI & ASSOCIATES
9100 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 240W
Beverly Hills, California 90212
Telephone:  310.623.1926
Facsimile:  310.623.1930

Attorneys for Plaintiff
Consumer Advocacy Grouap, Inc.

|

ED _
Ang;‘l COUNTY

Nov 0 3 20

CLERL. V.ol
By - . Deputy

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

CONSUMER ADVOCACY GROUP, INC.,

in the public interest,
Plaintiff,
v,

ATA RETAIL SERVICES, INC,, a |

| California Corporatign, TMD

INTERNATIONAL, LLC, a Nevada

{ Corporation, SAFEWAY, INC. a Delaware

Corporation; THE VONS COMPANIES,

INC. DBA VONS, a Michigan Corporation;
| SMART & FINAL INC ., a Delaware

| Corporation; and DOES 1-20;

| and DOES 1-203; ‘

Defendants.

{1, INTRODUCTION

1.1 This Consent Judgment is entered into by ahd between plaintiff Consumer
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|l Advocacy Group, Inc. (“CAG™) acting on behalf of itself and in. the interest of -fhe public and}
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defendant ATA Retail Services, Inc. ("ATA™), with each a Party and collectively referred to ag
“Parties.”

1.2 ATA employs ten or more persons, is a person in the course of doing business for
purposes of the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986, California Health &
Safety Code § 25249.5, ef seq. (“Proposition 63™), and imports, distributes, and sells Culinary
Flements™ Product Bin Liner, ltem #9200 (“Liner™). Liner is limited to products'f sold on
distributed by ATA only. |

13 Notice of Violation.

1.3.1  On or about March 27, 2012, CAG served ATA, Smart & Filnal, Ine,
“Smart & Final™), TMD International, LLC (“TMD"), and various public enforcement
agencies with a document entitled “60-Day Notice of Intent to Sue” (the “March;27, 2012
Notice™) that provided the recipients with notice of alleged violations of Health & Safety
Code § 25249.6 for failing to warn individuals in California of exposures to Di (24
ethylhexyl) phthalate (“DEHP”) ¢ontained in Liners.

1.3.2  Onor about August 30, 2012, CAG served ATA, TMD, Safewa); Inc. and:

The Vans Coinpanies (collectively “Safeway™), and various pﬂblic enforcement agencié§

with a document entitled “60-Day Notice- of Intent to Sﬁe” (the “August 5,30, 2012
Notice”); that provided the recipients with notice of alleged violations of Health & Safery
Code § 25249.6 for failing to warn individuals in California of exposures (o DEHP
contained in Liners. |

1.3.3  On or about June 17, 2014, CAG served ATA, TMD International, LLC]
and F(Sod 4 Less of Southern California, Inc. and various pubtic enforcememi{ agencies
with a document entitled “60-Day Notice of Intent.to Sue™ (the “June 17, 2-014'[ Notice™

that provided the recipients with notice of alleged violations of Health & Safety Code §

25249.6".{01' failing to warn individuals ‘in: California of :prior -exposures- to DEHPM

contained in Liners.
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.34 No public enforcer has commenced or diligently prosecuted the

allegations set forth in the March 27, 2012, August 30, 2012 or June | 7, 2014 Notices.

1.4 Complaint.

On February 13, 2013, CAG filed a Complaint for Penalty, Injunction, and Restitution
(“Complaint”™) in Alameda Superior Court, Case No. RG13667350.

1.5 Consent to Jurisdiction s

For purposes of this Consent Judgment, the partics stipulate that this Cout't‘ hag
Jurisdiction over the allegations of violations contained i the Complaint and personal
jurisdiction over ATA as to the acts alleged in the Complaint, that venue is proper in thie City and|
County of Alameda and that this Court has jurisdiction to enter this Consent Judgment as a full
settlement and resolution of the allegations contained in the Complaint and of all claims whichy
were or could have been raised by any pérson or entity based in whole or in part, c!irectly or
indirectly, on the facts alleged therein or arising therefrom or related to. |

1.6 No Admission

This Consent Judgment resolves claims that are denied and disputed. The patties entgr

| into this Consght Judgment pursuant to a full and final settlement of anv and all claims between

the parties for the purpose of avoiding prolonged litigation. This Consent Judgment, shall not
constitute an admission with respect to any material allegation of the Complaint, each ;nd every
allegation of which ATA denies, nor may this Consent Judgment or compliance with it be used
as evidence of any wrongdoing, misconduct, culpability or liability on the part of ATA.
2. DEFINITIONS |

2.1 “Effective Dale” means the date that this Consent Judgment is approv,:ed by the
Court.

22 *“Notices” means the March 27, 2012, August 30, 2012 and June il?, 2014

| Notices.
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3 INJUNCTIVE RELIEF/REFORMULATION

3.1 Commenciné on the Effective Date. ATA shall only import, distibute, or sell
Liners that contain less than 0.1% (1,000 parts per million) DEHP by weight.

4, SETTLEMENT PAYMENT

41 ATA shall pay a total of $93,000 in full and complete settlement of all.moncary
claims by CAG related to the Notices, as follows:

42 Reimbursement of Attorneys’ Fees and Costs: ATA shall pay $90,000 (9
"‘Yerloushalmi & Associates” as reimbursement for the investigation fees and costs, testing costs)
expert fees, attorney fees, and other litigation costs and expenses for all work pe-rformeid through
the approval of this Consent Judgment. |

43 Civil Penalties. ATA shall issue two separate chccks for a total amountiof $4,000
as penalties pursuant to Health & Safety Code § 25249.12: (a) one check made payable to thg
State of California’s Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment (OEHHA) in the

amount of $3,000, representing 75% of the total penal..ty;--and (b) one check to Consumer

Advocacy Group, Inc. in the amount of $1,000. represeliting-_ 25% of the total penalty. Twol

separate 1099s shall be issued for the above payments: The first 1099 shall be issued to OEHHA/
P.0O. Box 4010, Sacramento, CA 95184 (EIN: 68-0284486) in the amount of 5'35:900. The
second 1099 shall be issued in the amount of $1,000 to CAG. |

44  Payment In Lieu of Civil Penalties: ATA shall pay 31,000 in liew of civil
penaltics payable to “Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc.” CAG will use this payment fof
investigation of the public's exposure to Proposition 65 listed chemicals through varigus means,
{aboratory fees for testing for Proposition 63 listed chemicals,vex.peft fees for ‘evalual’ing
exposures through ‘various mediums, including but not liiited to cons.umg-f product,
occupational, and environmental cxposures to Proposition 65 listed chemicals, and the cost of

hiring consulting and retained.experts who assist with the exténsive scientific analysi$ riecessary
. - 5 i f

il for those files in litigation, in order to reduce the- public’s exposure to Proposition 63 listed

I chemicals by notifying those petsons and/or entities believed to be responsiblé for such

4
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65 up through the Effective Date based on exposure to DEHP from Liners bnly distributed or

|1 s0ld by ATA as set forth in the Notices. ATA and Defendant Releasees’ compliance with thig

actions, and causes of action, in law or in equity, suits, liabilities, demands, c?bl»i-galfi.oms

| fees, expert fees, and attorneys’ fees) of any nature whatsoever, whether known ot unknown,)

exposures and attempting to persuade those persons and/or entitics to reformulate l‘heu:' producty
or the sourée of exposure to completely eliminate or lower the level of Proposition 63 listed
chemicals, thereby addressing the same public harm as allegedly in the instant Action. Further,
should the court require it, CAG will submit under sea_l, an accounting of these funds as
described above as to how the 'fﬁ.xlds were used.

4.5  All Payments in Paragraphs 4.2, 4.3, and 4.4 above shall be delivered t0: Reuben
Yeroushalmi, Yeroushalmi & Associates, 9100 Wilshire Bivd., Suite 240W, Beverly Hills, CA
90212, within 10 days of the Effective Date. .
5 MATTERS COVERED BY THIS CONSENT JUDGMENT

3.t This Consent Judgment is a full, final, and,bindiné resolution between CAG, on
behalf of itself and in the public interest, and ATA and its officers, directors; insurers|
employees, parents, sharcholders, divisions, subdivisions, subS|dtarles partners, afﬁhates sister]
companies, and their successors and assigns (*Defendant Releasees™), and each of its suppliers,
customers, diétributors, wholesalers, retailers, and agents, including TMD, Safeway, Smart &
Final, Inc., and Food 4 Less of Southern California, Inc., or any other person in the course of
doing business, and the successors and assigns of any of them, who may use, maimain? disiribute

or sell Liners (“Downstream Defendant Releasees™), for all claims for violations of Proposition

Consent Judgment shall constitute compliance with Proposition 65 with respect to exposure tg

DEHP from Liners.
i
52  CAG on behalf of ltself its past and current -agents, representatives, attorneys,

SUCCESSOrs, and/or assignees, hereby waives all rights to institute or participate in, dlrectly o1

indirectly, .any. form of legal action and releases all claims, including, without lumtatlon, all

damages, costs, fines, penalties, losses, or expenses (including, but not limited to, investigation

=
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fixed or contingent (collectively “Claims™), against ATA, Defendant Releasees, and Do‘;wnstream
Defendant Releasees arising from any violation of Proposition 65 or any other statutory or
!
common law regarding the failure to warn about exposure to DEHP from the Liners imported,
distributed, or sold by ATA and Defendant Releasees. [n furtherance of the foregoing. as to
alleged exposures to DEHP from the Liners, CAG hereby waives any and all rights and benefits
which it now has, or in the future may have, conferved upon it with respect to the Claims arising
from any ;.fiolatioxx ol Proposition 63 or any ather statutory or common law regarding the failurg
to warn about exposure to DEHP from the Liners by virtue of the provisions of sectic;n 1542 of

the California Civil Code, which provides as (ollows:

A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO CLAIMS WHICH IHE
CRED!TOR DOES NOT KNOW OR SUSPECT TO EXIST IN HIS FAVOR AT
THE TIME OF EXECUTING THE RELEASE, WHICH IF KNOWN BY HIM,
MUST HAVE MATERIALLY AFFECTED HIS SETTLEMENT WITH THE
DEBTOR.

CAG understands and acknowledges that the significance and consequence of this] waiver of

California Civil Code section 1542 is that even if CAG suffers future damages arising out of o
resulting from, or related directly or indirectly to, in whole or in part, the Claims arl.ising from
any violation of ‘Proposition 63 or any other statutory or common law regarding th&;e failure to
warn about exposure to DEHP from the Liners, including but not limited to any expc:)s_ure to, ot
failure to warn with respeet to exposure o DEHP from the Linérs, CAG will not be abi‘e to makdq
any claim for those damages against ATA or the Defendant Releasees or Downstream Defendang
Releasces. Furthermore, CAG acrknowle-duve"s that it intends these consequences foir any such
Claims arising from any violation of Praposition 65 or any other statutory or common law
regarding the {ailure to warn about exposure to DEHP from the Liners as may exist as of the date
of this release but which CAG does not know exist, and which, if known, would matetnall.y affect

their decision to enter into this Consent Judgment; regardless of whether their fack of knowledge

is the result of ignorance, oversight, error, negligence, or any other cause.
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6. ENFORCEMENT OF JUDGMENT

6.1  The terms of this Consent Judgment shall be enforced exclusively by the parties
hereto. The parties may, by noticed motion or order to show cause before the Supertor Court of
California, City and County of Alameda, giving the notice required by law, enforce the:ferms and
conditions corltz;ined herein. A Party may enforce any ‘of the terms and conditions of this
Consent Judgment only after that Party first provides 30 days’. notice to the Party allegedly
failing to comply with the terms and conditions of this Consent Judgment and attempts: to resolve
such Party’s failure to comply in an open and good faith manner.

6.2 Notice of Violation. Prior to bringing any mofion, order to show cause, ov other
proceeding to enforce Section 3 of this Consent Jﬁdgment’: CAG shall provide a'Notice o
Violation (“NOV*) to ATA. The NOV shall include for each Liner: the date(s) the alleged
violation(s) was observed and the Jocation at which the Liner was offered for sale. and shall bej
accompanied by all test data obtained by CAG regarding the Liner.

6.2.1 Non-Contested NOV. CAG shall take no further action leoardmg the

alleged violation if, within 30 days of receiving such NOV, ATA serves a Notice of .

Election (“NOE”) that meets one of the following conditions:

Effective Date, or
(b)  Since receiving the NOV ATA has taken corrective. action by

: !
providing a clear and reasonable warning for the Liner identified in the NOV pursuant to

27 Cal. Code Regs. § 25603.

622 Contested NOV. ATA may serve an NOE informing CAG of i 1ts election}

to contest the NOV within 30 days of receiving the NOV. !
(8 In its election, ATA may request that the same sample(s) of

Liner(s) tested by CAG be subject to confirmatory testing at an EPA-accredited

laboratory.

1
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|| this Consent Judgment; (b)no term of this Consent Judgment or any draft thereof. or of the

|| whether to modify the terms of the Consent Judgment and to resubmit it for approval,

(b)  If the confirmatory testing establishes that the Liner does not
comain DEHP in excess of the level allowed in Section 3.1 CAG shall take ‘no furthen
action regarding the alleged violation. If the (esting does not establish c-omplhnce with|
Section 3.1, ATA may withdraw its NOE {o contest the violation and may serve a new
NOE pursuant to Section 6.2.1.
{¢)  If ATA does not withdraw an NOE to contest the NOV, ‘lthe Parties
shall meet and confer for a period of no less than 30 days before CAG may seek an order
enfarcing the terms of this Consent Judgment. |
63  Inany proc-ee-dihg brought by cither Party to enforce this Consent Judgment, the
prevailing party shall be entitled to recover its attorney’s fees and costs. |
% ENTRY OF CONSENT JUDGMENT

7.1 CAG shall file a motion seeking approval of this Consent Judgment pursuant to
California Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(f). Upon entry of the Consent Judgment, CAG and
ATA waive their respccﬁve rights to a hearing or trial on the allegations of the Comialéint, and
CAG.shall fife a request for dismissal without prejudice of all other defendants in this action,
including TMD, Safeway, and Smart & Final. ;

7.2 If this Consent Judgment is not approved by the Court, (a) this Consent Judgmeng

and any and all prior agreements between the parties merged herein shall terminate and becomd -~

null and void, and the actions shall revert to the status that exisied prior to the execution date o

negotiation, documentation, or other part or aspect of the Parties’ settlement discussions, shall
have any effect, nor shall any such matter be admissible in evidence for any purpose in this

Action, or in any other proceeding; and (c) the Parties agree to meet and confer to determine

8 ;
CONSENT JUDGMENT [PROPOSED] i




= (9] o

h

and attorney fees in connection with this action.

13.  GOVERNING LAW

| provisions of California law.

8. MODIFICATION OF JUDGMENT

81  This Consent Judemeni may be modified only upon written agreement of the
parties and upon entry of a modified Consent Judgment by the Court thereon. or upon motion of
any party as provided by law and upon entry of a modified Cansent Judgment by the Court.

82  Any Party seeking to modify this Consent Judgment shall atfempt in goiod faith to
meet and confer with the other Parly prior to filing a motion to modify the Consent Jud‘gment.
9. RETENTION OF JURISDICTION

9.1  This Court shall retain jurisdiction of this matter to implement and enforce the
terms of this Consent Judgment. .
10.  DUTIES LIMITED TO CALIFORNIA
| [0.1 This Consent Judgment shall have no effect on Liners sold outside the State of
California.

1I.  SERVICE ON THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

11.1 CAG shall serve a copy of this Consent Judg‘ment‘, signed by both parties, on thd
California Attorney General so that the Attorney General may review this Consent Judgment
prior to its submital to the Court for approval. No sooner than forty five (45) days after th
Attorney General has received the aforementioned copy of this Consent Judgment, and in thd
absence of any written clabjection by the Attorney General to the terms of this. Consent Judgment,
the parties may then submit it to the Court for approval. o
12.  ATTORNEY FEES

R

12.1 Except as specifically provided in Section .4.2,"‘each Party shall bear its] own. cos{s

13.1  The validity, construction and performance of this Consent Judgment shall be

governed by the laws of the State of California,” without reference to any conflicts of law

]
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Judgment and, in this regard, the Parties hereby waive California Civil Code § 1634,

‘ . l
P
»

132 The Parties, including their counsel, have participated in the prepa‘ratiém of thig
Consent Judgment and this Consent Judgment is the result of the joint efforts of the Pariies. Thig
Consent Judgment was subject to revision and modification by the Parties and has beeny accepted
and approved as to its final form by all Parties and their counsel. Accordingly, ény uhcertainry
or ambiguity existing in this Consent Judgment shall not be interpreted against any Party as a
result of the manner of the preparation of ihis Consent Judgment. Each Party to this Consent
Judgment agrees that any stafuie or rule of construction providing that ambiguities are to bel

resolved against the drafting Party should not be employed in the interpretation of this Consen

14, EXECUTION AND COUNTERPARTS

141 This Consent Judgment may be executed in counterparts and by means of
facsimile or portable document format (pdf), which taken together shall Ee deemed 1o constitute
one document.
15, NOTICES

15.1  Any notices under this Consent Judgment shall be by personal delivery or First

Class Mail.

Ifto CAG:

Reuben Yeroushalmi, Esq.

9100 Wilshire Boulgévard, Suite 240W
Beverly Hills, CA 90212

(310) 623-1926

Ifto ATA:

Jeroen Noordermeer, CFO
ATA Retail Services, Inc
7133 Koll Center Parkway
Pleasanton, CA 94566

10
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T IS SO ORDERED. -

. . :

With a copy 1o: !

Jeffrey Margulies
Fulbright & Jaworski LLP
555 South Flower Street, Forty-First Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
16.  AUTHORITY TO STIPULATE
161 Each signatory to this Consent Judgment certifies that he or she is fully authorized

by the party he or she represents to enter into this Consent Judgment and to execute it:on behalf

of the partv represented and legally o bind that party.

AGREED TO: AGREED TC:

- / :
Date: LJWWBO 2014 Date: ,/M? Lo . 2014
: & '

By: By. L
Plaintiff, CONSUMER ADVOCACY Defenda;pﬁm RETAIL SERVICES, INC.
GROUP, INC. é7 L Jervew, Mogolewiews | &

@!M&rc/u%f Ma,rca/s

bate: \U/%Df \\/\ 7
- ' JUDGE OF TH’E SUPERIOR COURT
Stephen Kaus-

11 7
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Case Number: RG13667350
Case Name: Consumer Advocacy Group Inc. vs. ATA Retail Services

CLERK’S CERTIFICATE OF MAILING
(CCP 1013a)

| certify that the following is true and correct:

I am a Deputy Clerk employed by the Alameda County Superior Court. | am over the age of 18 years. My business
address is 24405 Amador Street, Hayward, California 94544. 1 served this Consent Judgment by placing copies
in envelope(s) addressed as shown below and then by sealing and placing them for collection, stamping or
metering with prepaid postage, and mailing on the date stated below, in the United States mail at Hayward, -
California, following standard court practices.

Yeroushalmi & Associates Fulbright & Jaworski, LLP

Attn; Yeroushalmi, Ben Attn: Margulies, Jeffrey B.

9100 Wilshire Bivd., Ste. 240 W 555 South Flower Street, 41st Floor.
Beverly Hills, CA 90212 ‘ Los Angeles, CA 90071 :

Freeman, David G.
1801 Century Park East, 16" Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067

Salisbury Law Group

Attn; Salisbury, Lisa G.
1600 Dove Street, Ste. 107
Newport Beach, CA 92660

Date: 11/03/2014 Executive’ Officér/Clerk of the Superior Court

By
Kriste Stewart, Deputy Clerk

Certificate of Mailing (Rev. 6/1/06)




